

No. 23A688 & No. 23-6562

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KENNETH EUGENE SMITH

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;  
WARDEN, HOLMAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

***EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 25, 2024***

---

---

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION AND  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

---

Andrew B. Johnson  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
(205) 521-8000  
ajohnson@bradley.com

Robert M. Grass  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey H. Horowitz  
David Kerschner  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 836-8000  
robert.grass@arnoldporter.com  
jeffrey.horowitz@arnoldporter.com  
david.kerschner@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Mr. Smith is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of His Eighth Amendment Claim. ....	2
A. Respondents Misapprehend the Alternative, Feasible, and Readily Available Standard Required by the Eighth Amendment. ....	2
B. Respondents’ Intended Use of the Mask Contradicts User Manual and Federal Regulations Requiring an Airtight Seal and Fit Testing. ....	4
II. Respondents’ Contentions Concerning Mr. Smith’s Fourteenth Amendment Claim are Meritless.....	5
A. The Court of Appeals Had Jurisdiction to Consider Mr. Smith’s Appeal from the District Court Order Dismissing the Claim. ....	5
B. Mr. Smith’s Claim is Not Moot. ....	6
C. Mr. Smith Has Standing.....	6
D. Mr. Smith Properly Asserted His Claim Under § 1983.....	7
E. Mr. Smith’s Claim is Not Precluded. ....	8
F. Mr. Smith is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of His Claim.....	10
III. The Equities Favor a Stay. ....	13
Conclusion.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 733, 738–39 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	1
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 674 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	1
<i>Bowles v. DeSantis</i> , 934 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Boyd v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility</i> , 856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 754 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	2
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agri.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2007).....	7
<i>Hubbard v. Campbell</i> , 379 F.3d 1245, 1246 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Hoefling v. City of Miami</i> , 811 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>In re Hutcherson</i> , 468 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Moody v. Holman</i> , 887 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Nance v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 59 F.4th 1149 (11th Cir. 2023).....	2
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022).....	2
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	10

<i>Price v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	2
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,</i> 526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,</i> No. 21-13298, 2021 WL 4817748 (11th Cir. Oct. 15, 2021) .....	1
<i>Smith v. Hamm,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1108 (2022).....	1
<i>Speer v. Miller,</i> 15 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 1994).....	1, 6, 7, 9
<i>Stewart v. United States,</i> 646 F.3d 856 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7, 9
<i>Vill. of Westbrook v. Olech,</i> 528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Woods v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 951 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2020).....	1, 3

## **Constitutional Provisions and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.134(f) .....	4
42 C.F.R § 84.135(a).....	4
